

No. 22-816

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC. D/B/A  
COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL WATCH,  
INC. AND THE ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Meredith L. Di Liberto  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
mdiliberto@judicialwatch.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: March 28, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Creates a  
Circuit Split.....3

B. The Petition Presents an Important Issue  
With Substantial Adverse Consequences .....6

C. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Was Erroneous  
and It Ignored This Court’s Principles of  
Article III Standing for Procedural Rights .....9

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Association of Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	5, 10-11
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	11
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Intl. Union, UMW v. MSHA</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (2013).....	5-6, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3-4, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	8
<i>Salmon Spawning &amp; Recovery Alliance v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Patrol</i> , 550 F.3d 1121 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	4

<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 4, 6, 9-10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4, 7, 9
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 7
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST., art. 3 (“Article III”) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c) .....	8
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Executive Order 13,988 .....	5
Crystal Cummings, <i>Note: A Call to Replace the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Exemption for Guidance Documents</i> ,” 86 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1197 (2021) .....	8
